| Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FO | ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| (Rev. 10/02) TO A DERIA | RKS ONLY | | | | | |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(les): Name: The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc. | | | | | |
| Denall Incorporated | | | | | | |
| Individual(s) General Partnership Limited Partnership | Internal Address: 900 Ashwood Parkway | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| x Corporation-State: Delaware | | | | | | |
| Other: | City: Atlanta Zip: 30338 Zip: 30338 | | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying X Yes | | | | | | |
| Additional Hamoloy of Conveying | Individual(s) citizenship: | | | | | |
| | Association: | | | | | |
| 3. Nature of Conveyance: | General Partnership: | | | | | |
| Assignment Merger | Limited Partnership: | | | | | |
| x Security Agreement Change of Name | x Corporation-State: Delaware | | | | | |
| Other: | Other: | | | | | |
| Execution Date: February 22, 2005 | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | | | | | |
| Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s): | | | | | | |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s): | B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 2,356,672 1,945,556 2 285,498 1,897,951 1,965,512 2,693,605 1,630,608 | | | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? | Yes x No | | | | | |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total Number of applications and registrations involved: | | | | | |
| Name: Erin A. Dugan | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 190.00 | | | | | |
| Ropes & Gray LLP | Enclosed | | | | | |
| Internal Address: Atty, Dkt.: CITD-021 (TBelczyck) | x Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account | | | | | |
| Street Address: One International Place | Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed) | | | | | |
| | 8. Deposit account number: 18-1945 | | | | | |
| City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) | | | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | | | | |
| 9. Statement and signature: | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | | | | |
| Weishi Li | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date | | | | | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6 | | | | | | |

9680295_1.DOC

| Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (continued) | | | Page 2 of 2 |
|--|----------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|
| | | | |
| | | | |
| <u> </u> | | | |
| Additional Conveying | g Parties (1. Continued | I) : | |
| | | | |
| Containment Solutions, Inc. 5150 Jefferson Chemical R | . (a Delaware corporation) | | |
| Conroe, TX 77301 | ioau | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Additional Passiving | Parties (2. Continued) | | |
| Additional Receiving | , Parties (2. Continued) |) . | |
| Assignee Name: | | | |
| Internal Address: | | | |
| | | | |
| Street Address: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | Chata | Zin Codes | |
| Clty: | State: | Zip Code: | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | Numbers (4. Continued) | |
| Additional Application Num 4A continued: | ber(s) | Additional Registration Number(s) | |
| 4A continued: | | 4B continued: | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| ! | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| [| | | |
| 1 | | | |
| ļ | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | l <u></u> | |
| Ac | ditional numbers attached? | Yes X No | |

9403697.1

MEMORANDUM OF TRADEMARK AND SERVICE MARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Memorandum is dated as of February 22, 2005 between Denali Incorporated, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2400 Augusta Drive, Suite 340, Houston, TX 77057, and Containment Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 5150 Jefferson Chemical Road, Conroe, Texas 77301 (collectively, the "Mark Owners"), and The CIT Group/Business Credit, Inc., a New York corporation having a place of business at 900 Ashwood Parkway, Suite 610, Atlanta, GA 30338, as agent (the "Secured Party") for itself and the other lenders under the Financing Agreement (as defined below).

- 1. Pursuant to the Financing Agreement dated as of February 22, 2005, as from time to time in effect (the "Financing Agreement"), among the Mark Owners, certain of their affiliates, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Secured Party, the Mark Owners have granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain trademarks, service marks and applications therefor listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with the registrations thereof and goodwill symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Collateral").
- 2. Each Mark Owner is the exclusive owner of all rights in the Collateral listed opposite such Mark Owner's name on Exhibit A attached hereto, including all rights to prosecute for unconsented use and infringement thereof. The Mark Owners have the capacity to grant to the Secured Party the security interests granted under the Financing Agreement.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Execution Denali Memorandum of Trademark and Service Mark Security Interest

The Mark Owners and the Secured Party have executed this Memorandum effective as of the date first above written.

Mark Owners:

Secured Party:

DENALI INCORPORATED

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to

above

By: Tommuna

Ву: _

Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Name:

Title: Vice President & Chief Financial Officer Title:

CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.

By: Timmmana

Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Title: Treasurer & Chief Financial Officer

The Mark Owners and the Secured Party have executed this Memorandum effective as of the date first above written.

Mark Owners:

Secured Party:

DENALI INCORPORATED

THE CIT GROUP/BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., as Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to

Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Title: Vice President & Chief Financial Officer Title: Vice President

CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.

By: __ Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Title: Treasurer & Chicf Financial Officer

RECORDED: 03/18/2005

Exhibit A

| an ordinaria (martinaria de la companio de la comp | | | | |
|--|-----------|------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS | 2,356,672 | July 24, 1998 | June 13, 2000 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| FIBERVAULT | 1,897,951 | May 17, 1993 | June 6, 1995 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| FUELMASTER | 2,693,605 | June 16, 1998 | March 4, 2003 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| LUBE CUBE, Plus Design | 1,945,556 | January 6, 1995 | January 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| RETANK | 1,965,512 | April 21, 1995 | April 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WASTEEVAC | 1,630,608 | April 9, 1990 | January 8, 1991 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WE WORRY ABOUT THE BIG PICTURE SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO. | 2,285,498 | October 20, 1998 | October 12, 1999 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |

Denali Memorandum of Trademark and Service Mark Security Interest